
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXLI – NO. 23
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 6, 2015

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

AFFLECK, Percy Francis	 Elizabeth G. Affleck (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mount Stewart			   P.O. Box 1074
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

BEAGAN, Emmett Thomas	 Elmo Beagan (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

BIRT, Elma Selina	 Edwin Howard Birt (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Crapaud			   P.O. Box 1074
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

BIRT, Garth Wesley	 Edwin Howard Birt (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Crapaud			   P.O. Box 1074
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

COX, Margaret Helen	 Heather Cox Diamond (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

GRANT, Grace Joan Agnes	 Daniel A. Grant (EX.)	 Daniel A. Grant
Charlottetown			   Stratford, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

534	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacISAAC, Donald Sidey	 Chris MacIsaac (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Dunblane			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

MENSINK, Jantina (Tina) 	 Lubertha Evelina (Betty) 	 T. Daniel Tweel
Stanhope		  Wilcox (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

MORESIDE, Myrna Adeline	 Cheryl Hambly	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 Earl Hambly (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

SILVAGGIO, Gregoria “Gregory” 	 Mary Jacqueline Silvaggio	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Anthony	 Christopher Silvaggio (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
North Rustico			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

THIBIDEAU, John Joseph	 Geralda Thibideau (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Miscouche			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

ASSELSTINE, Hugh	 Kelly Gillis (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Alberton			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

BRIDGES, Beverly Floyd	 Angela Jennings 	 Lecky Law
Cornwall		  MacDonald (AD.)	 37 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*

GILLAN, Miriam	 Michelle Gouthro (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mt. Stewart			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 6, 2015 (23-36)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  535

CAMPBELL, Margaret Estelle	 David Campbell (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

COLES, Mary H. 	 Charles E. Coles	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Muriel V. Anderson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

COSTELLO, Lawrence Ray	 Alanna Ward (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
North Rustico			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

CRONIN, Catherine Claire	 Matthew James Cronin	 Campbell Lea
Midland	 Jasen Andrew Cronin (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Simcoe, Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

CURRIE, James Wesley	 David A. Currie	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside	 Eric S. Currie (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

GAMBLE, Victor Bernard	 Angele Gamble	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Central Lot 16	 Tracey DesRoches	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Natalie Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

GILLIS, Catherine Cecilia	 J. Edward Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Kathleen Gillis)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

KINSMAN, Virginia Tremaine	 Brian Frederick Kinsman	 Cox & Palmwr
Truro, Nova Scotia	 Neil Alexander Kinsman (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

536	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

MacDONALD, Herbert A. 	 Cottie Ruth MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Central Bedeque			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

MacFARLANE, William Smith	 Lorne S. MacFarlane (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

MORRISON, Frederick D. 	 Eileen M. Morrison (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Launching			   37 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

ROACH, John Wade	 Wonda Lucy Roach (EX.)	 BoyneClarke
Mississauga, ON			   99 Wyse Road, Suite 600
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Dartmouth, NS

ROMANCHUK, Ina May	 John David Romanchuk	 Cox & Palmer
Kelowna, British Columbia	 Jennifer Lynn Lynch (EX.)	 250 Water Street
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Summerside, PE

ROSSIGNOL, Adrien Joseph	 Dana Kaleta (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

SMITH, David Arthur	 Stephanie Brenda Smith (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
York			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

DOYLE, James Russell	 Dawn Marie Doyle (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Mount Stewart			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

DUNN, Joseph Gary	 Robert Joseph Dunn (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Calgary, Alberta			   193 Arnett Street
May 23, 2015 (21-34)			   Summerside, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  537

McNICHOL, Dunstan Andrew	 Michelle R. Ruess (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ewing, State of New Jersey			   4A Riverside Drive
USA			   Montague, PE
May 23, 2015 (21-34)

ANDREW, Sarah Caroline	 Donald Hiram Thompson	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton	 Ronald Clayton Thompson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

COFFIN, Jennie Anna	 Bonnie McNally (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
Savage Harbour	 Albert Coffin (EX.)		  Law Corporation
Kings Co., PE	 Roy Coffin (EX.)	 106 Main Street
May 9, 2015 (19-32)		  	 Souris, PE

COONEY, Stanley L., Jr. 	 Leslie Sarah Kappel 	 Carr Stevenson &MacKay
Westhampton Beach	 (formerly Leslie Sarah Cooney)	 65 Queen Street
New York, USA	 Stanley Lupton Cooney III (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

GALLANT, Roy E. 	 Diane MacInnis	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside	 Ronald MacInnis (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

KENNY, Mary Rosella	 Janet Elizabeth Knox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

MAILLOUX, Claude Alfred	 Raeona Lee Pound (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
Yellowknife			   10 Pownal Street
Northwest Territories			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

McCABE, Austin	 Sheila Trainor	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Dorinda Trainor (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

538	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

McKENNA, Dianne Lorraine	 Francis Marne McKenna (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

PEDERSEN, Elizabeth Eileen	 Stacey Davis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montrose			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

PERRY, Mary Ann Theresa	 Bernice Perry (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Theresa M. Perry)			   334 Church Street
Tignish			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

SHERREN, P. Bennett (also	 Harvey Holm	 McCabe Law
	 known as Bennett Price Sherren)	 Garth Delaney (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Crapaud (formerly St. Catherines)			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

SHERRY, Ivan Louis	 Steven Gerard Sherry (EX.)	 John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

VESSEY, Dorothy Edith	 Howard Nelson Vessey	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Florence Bryenton (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

PORTER, Robert Kelvin	 Darlene Ford (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Alexandra			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)

WILSON, Marcus “Mark” Erion	 Karen Grace MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Markus Erin Wilson)			   4A Riverside Dr.
Alberry Plains			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 9, 2015 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  539

BANKS, Toni Barbara	 Barbara A. Condon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CORNISH, Ida Aletha	 Richard Gorrill	 Theresa MacLellan
O’Leary	 Theresa MacLellan (EX.)	 Indian River, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CROZIER, James Clair Simpson	 Thane Crozier	 John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Malpeque	 Keith Crozier (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CUDMORE, Doris Rodd	 Janet Boettcher	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Lawrence K. Cudmore (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

DAVIS, Olive May	 Gregory Charles Davis (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

GREEN, Mary Elizabeth	 Mary Beth Parsons (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

HARDY, Gerald Elvin	 Donald G. Hardy	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche	 David N. Hardy (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

LONGAPHIE, Cyril Alan	 Pamela Noella Longaphie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

540	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

MacDONALD, Helen Elizabeth	 Beverly Perry (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters Bay			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacLAURIN, John Robert	 John Enman (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Enmore			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacLEOD, Hazel Evangeline	 Lloyd Willard MacKinnon	 Lloyd Willard MacKinnon
Charlottetown	 Valorie Hazel Skinner (formerly 	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE	 Valorie Hazel Oickle) (EX.)
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

SAUNDERS, Mary Constance	 David Saunders	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Siennah Salone (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

SKERRY, Merle Blaine	 James Bourque (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

CLOW, Dale Pierce	 Cory Clow (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

DONALD, Leigh Beairsto	 Greg Donald	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Cindy Donald	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Nicholas Donald (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

HENN, Patricia A. 	 Christopher R. Henn (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson, Q.C.
	 (also known as Pat A. Henn)			   10 Pownal Street
Bronx, New York, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  541

LADD, Kelli Lynn	 Milton Wallace (AD.)	 Key Murray Law Howlan		
	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MacDONALD, Ronald Dunstan	 M. Lauretta MacAulay	 Cox & Palmer
Morell	 James MacAulay (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

McCARRON, Francis Joseph	 Francis Wayne McCarron (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

McDONALD, Merlin George	 Merlin Charles McDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

MOSSEY, Brian J. 	 Lisa Mossey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dunstaffnage			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

WEBB, Nettie Mae	 Alexander John Webb	 Key Murray Law
Coleman	 Melissa Jean Rogers (AD.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
May 2, 2015 (18-31)

HICKEY, James William	 Gary William Hickey 	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Myles Kevin Hickey (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 18, 2015 (16-29)

ROONEY, Joseph Dennis	 Theresa C. Rooney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 18, 2015 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

542	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

STEWART, Diane M. 	 Tammie Matthews	 McLellan Brennan
Albany	 Dwayne Stewart (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 18, 2015 (16-29)

BOWMAN, Francis B. 	 Ian W. H. Bailey (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
New Dominion			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

CURTIS, Una Levina	 Barry Curtis	 McCabe Law
Bedeque	 Linda E. Griffin (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

DOYLE, John Fredrick Edmund	 Janet Pineau	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Sherbrooke	 Edmund Doyle (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

NORRING, Barry Vernon 	 Paula Martin (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 (also known as Barry			   251 Water Street
	 Verner Norring) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, PE 
April 11, 2015 (15-28)

DALTON, Edward James	 George Dalton (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Charlottetown			   155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

GIFFIN, Elizabeth Anne	 Robert Randolph Giffin	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax, NS	 John Malcolm Giffin (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
April 4, 2015 (14-27)			   Charlottetown, PE

LANK, Dianne W. 	 Karen Diane Lank (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  543

MURPHY, Stephen James 	 Sandra Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

O’DONNELL, Teresa Dianne	 Valerie MacLeod (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 4, 2015 (14-27)

BRYAN, Gladys Mae	 Peter Ernest Bryan 	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 David Ernest Bryan (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

CROSS, Fern	 Jeffrey E. Lantz (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Stratford			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

FERGUSON, Annie J. 	 Gary Lyman Ferguson	 Birt & McNeill
Crapaud	 Gregory Paul Ferguson (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

FULLERTON, Eric Grenfell	 Gloria Jay Fullerton	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Beverley Anne Fullerton (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

JAY, David Floyd	 Angus Beck	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 George K. Campbell	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Wayne D. Jay (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

JONES, Orlo L. M. 	 Horace B. Carver (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
(formerly of Stratford) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

544	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

JONES, Rowland Elliott	 Roger Jones (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Stratford			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

MacDONALD, Daniel John	 Darlene C. Walsh (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Winsloe				    Law Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy Street
March 28, 2015 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Gwynneth Jane	 Earl Davison Thomas 	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  Matheson (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

MICHAEL, Helen	 Robert Michael (EX.)	 Phillip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

MORRISON, James Stuart	 Andrea Morrison (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Kensington			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

STEELE, Richard Joseph	 Robert Blair Steele (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

WEEKS, Eleanor Bernice	 Paul Arthur Weeks	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 David John Weeks (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

WHITCHER, Dorothy Mary	 Dorothy Anne Whitcher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Randolph			   334 Church Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Alberton, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  545

WHITTLE, Penni M. 	 Gregory S. M. Whittle (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

WOOD, Richard Lloyd	 Garth Richard Wood	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Gordon Frederick Wood (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2015 (13-26)

COADY, Anna Suzanna Kathleen	 Kevin Coady (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, Q.C.
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

LANNIGAN, James Philip	 Phillip Lannigan (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Kinross			   220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

GASS, Colleen Rose	 Gail C. Rice (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

McKINLAY, Trudie Norma	 Erin McKinlay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   334 Church Street
Prince County, PE			   Alberton, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)

OGG, Christopher Ian	 Noella Arsenault (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Covehead			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2015 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

546	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 20, 2015.

EC2015-310
[REISSUED]

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
CAROL ANNE DUFFY

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29, Council appointed 
Carol Anne Duffy to serve at pleasure as Deputy Minister of Family and Human Services from May 20, 
2015 to June 15, 2015, the date of her retirement, and with seniority as a deputy head dating from Decem-
ber 31, 1997.

Order-in-Council EC2011-570 of November 15, 2011 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

Brian W. Douglas
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 26, 
2015.

EC2015-338

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

THE TREASURY BOARD
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 8 of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12, Council made the following 
appointments effective May 20, 2015:

as member and chairperson

	 Honourable Allen F. Roach

as member and vice-chairperson 

	 Honourable Richard E. Brown 

as members 

	 Honourable Paula J. Biggar
	 Honourable J. Heath MacDonald

as an ex-officio member

	 Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan

Order-in-Council EC2015-96 of February 23, 2015 is hereby rescinded.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  547

EC2015-339

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

TO ESTABLISH

Under authority of subsection 9(1) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12 Council estab-
lished the following committee of the Executive Council, effective May 20, 2015:

	 Cabinet Committee on Priorities

The Operations Committee and the Policy Board are disestablished, effective May 20, 2015, and Orders-
in-Council EC2015-97 and EC2015-98 of February 23, 2015 are hereby rescinded.

EC2015-340

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

CABINET COMMITTEE ON PRIORITIES
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 9(2) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12 Council made the fol-
lowing appointments to the Cabinet Committee on Priorities, effective May 20, 2015:

as member and chairperson

	 Honourable J. Alan McIsaac

as member and vice-chairperson

	 Honourable Doug W. Currie

as members

	 Honourable Robert J. Mitchell
	 Honourable J. Hal Perry

as an ex-officio member

	 Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan

Signed,

Brian W. Douglas
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

548	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of June, 2015 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for June, 2015 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

		  (a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
		  (b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 1st day of June, 2015.

Judy A. Turpin
Deputy Registrar

23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  549

Name:	 PIRATES BASIN CAFÉ
Owner:	Don Spears
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 PIRATES GALLEY CAFÉ
Owner:	Don Spears
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 REDBOX CANADA GP
Owner:	Redbox Automated Retail Canada Inc.
	 Coinstar Automated Retail Canada Inc.  
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 THE BOATHOUSE B & B
Owner:	Shirley M. Crew
	 The Estate of David William Crew
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015
23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101879 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Liberty Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Y7
Incorporation Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 101880 P.E.I INC.
	 5833 Northside Road
	 Elmira, PE C0A 1K0
Incorporation Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 101881 P.E.I. INC.
	 38 Westcomb Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1B3
Incorporation Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 101882 P.E.I. INC.
	 8925 Route 6
	 R R # 1
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 May 28, 2015

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

101818 P.E.I. INC.
JASPER WYMAN & SON CANADA INC.
Amalgamating companies
JASPER WYMAN & SON CANADA INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 June 01, 2015

R.K. HOLDINGS INC.
101165 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
R.K. HOLDINGS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 June 01, 2015
23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 GE ENERGY SERVICES/GE 
	 SERVICES D’ ENERGIE
Owner:	GENERAL ELECTRIC CANADA 
	 COMPANY/Compagnie de Générale 
	 Électrique du Canada
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 CREDITWAVE
Owner:	GHR SYSTEMS CANADA, INC./ 
	 Systèmes GHR Canada, Inc.
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 JOBOP - CAREER OPPORTUNITIES 
	 & DEVELOPMENT
Owner:	Kelli Skinner
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

550	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 PIRATES GALLEY CAFE
Owner:	101880 P.E.I INC.
	 5833 Northside Road
	 North Lake, PE C0A 1K0
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 PIRATES BASIN CAFE
Owner:	101880 P.E.I INC.
	 5833 Northside Road
	 North Lake, PE C0A 1K0
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 BUTTER CHURN CAFE
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 64 Greenfield Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3N7
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 HERITAGE PLACE MANAGEMENT
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 64 Greenfield Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3N7
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 YIPPEES PLAYCADE
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 64 Greenfield Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3N7
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 MANGO’S FRESH MARKET
Owner:	PRESTIGE HOME FINISHING INC.
	 14 MacLean Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7S2
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 ARBORMETRICS SOLUTIONS
Owner:	ArborMetrics Solutions Canada ULC
	 421 7th Avenue SW
	 Suite 1600
	 Calgary, AB T2P 4K9
Registration Date:	 May 25, 2015

Name:	 101885 P.E.I. INC.
	 1529 Winsloe Road 
	 Winsloe, PE C1E 1Y7
Incorporation Date:	 June 01, 2015

Name:	 ADVANCED EXTRACTION 
	 SYSTEMS INC.
	 54 Hillstrom Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 June 01, 2015

Name:	 CG BREAD LTD.
	 4 Linwood Drive 
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 June 01, 2015

Name:	 DARCOR HOLDINGS LTD.
	 20 Great George Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6
Incorporation Date:	 May 29, 2015

Name:	 GRIFFIN ELECTRIC LTD.
	 2051 Colville Road
	 Box 670
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 June 01, 2015

Name:	 LUCKY ZHANG FENGQUN INC.
	 25 Hopeton Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1T6
Incorporation Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 WHITE’S FABRICATION INC
	 584 Lower Montague Road
	 RR 
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 WORKING MINDS LTD.
	 4 Prince Street, Suite 209
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 0C4
Incorporation Date:	 May 29, 2015
23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  551

Name:	 TYCO FIRE AND SECURITY 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	TYCO INTEGRATED FIRE & 
	 SECURITY CANADA, INC./TYCO 
	 FEU ET SECURITE INTEGRES 
	 CANADA, INC.
	 117 Strath Avenue
	 Toronto, ON M8X 1R9
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 TYCO INTEGRATED FIRE & 
	 SECURITY
Owner:	TYCO INTEGRATED FIRE & 
	 SECURITY CANADA, INC./TYCO 
	 FEU ET SECURITE INTEGRES 
	 CANADA, INC.
	 117 Strath Avenue 
	 Toronto, ON M8X 1R9
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 SIMPLEX
Owner:	TYCO INTEGRATED FIRE & 
	 SECURITY CANADA, INC./TYCO 
	 FEU ET SECURITE INTEGRES 
	 CANADA, INC.
	 117 Strath Avenue
	 Toronto, ON M8X 1R9
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 SIMPLEXGRINNELL
Owner:	TYCO INTEGRATED FIRE & 
	 SECURITY CANADA, INC./TYCO 
	 FEU ET SECURITE INTEGRES 
	 CANADA, INC.
	 117 Strath Avenue
	 Toronto, ON M8X 1R9
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 INSIGHT STUDIO
Owner:	INSIGHT MARKETING INC.
	 120 Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4R4
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2015

Name:	 A3 - ACCREDITED APPRAISAL 
	 ASSOCIATES
Owner:	Simon Moore
	 79 Hillsborough Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4W3
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 CAPTAIN JACK’S BAR & GRILL
Owner:	CoffeeNUT Hospitality Inc.
	 4 James Street
	 PO Box 460
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 FRESH CATCH DINER
Owner:	FRESH CATCH DINER INC.
	 53 Riverside Drive 
	 PO Box 334
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 SMART PLAY CARDIGAN
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 HILLHURST INN
Owner:	GREAT GEORGE PROPERTIES LTD.
	 58 Great George Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K3
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 P.E.I. RUBBER BOOT THROWING 
	 CHAMPIONSHIP
Owner:	L’EXPOSITION AGRICOLE ET 
	 LE FESTIVAL ACADIEN DE LA 
	 REGION EVANGELINE INC.
	 37 Rue Mill 
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2015

Name:	 KDP COACHING SERVICES
Owner:	KING DING PRODUCTIONS INC.
	 1526 Fortune Road
	 Dingwell Mills, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 GRINNELL FIRE PROTECTION
Owner:	TYCO INTEGRATED FIRE & 
	 SECURITY CANADA, INC./TYCO 
	 FEU ET SECURITE INTEGRES 
	 CANADA, INC.
	 117 Strath Avenue
	 Toronto, ON M8X 1R9
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

552	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

Name:	 HAPPY POTTER
Owner:	Donna MacLeod
	 23 Picton Beete Crescent
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0B9
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 J. M. HASTINGS CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	John Hastings
	 257 Arcona Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2X1
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 JOBOP
Owner:	Kelli Skinner
	 14 Nightingale Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2E8
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2015

Name:	 MATHESON FARMS
Owner:	Brent Matheson
	 1721 Strathcona Road
	 Forest Hill, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 MCCORMACK’S GRASS CUTTING
Owner:	Kevin McCormack
	 1140 St. Charles Road, PO Box 444
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2015

Name:	 MCIVER FAMILY FARMS
Owner:	Shawn Linus McIver
	 1262 Newton Road
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Owner:	Gareth Jordan McIver
	 1262 Newton Road 
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Owner:	Patrick Louis McIver
	 1113 Newton Road
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Owner:	Hugh John McIver
	 1264 Newton Road
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 PAPIA PAPA
Owner:	Jordan Liantzakis
	 851 Inkerman Road
	 Westmoreland, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 ALL SEASON MOBILE TIRE 
	 REPAIR
Owner:	Derek Shaw
	 36 Country Lane 
	 RR#3
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 B & T ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Thomas Collins
	 39 Jenkins Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1E3
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 BLAIR HALL UPHOLSTERY & 
	 REFINISHING
Owner:	James Robert Culbert
	 7401 Trans Canada Highway
	 Vernon River, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 May 29, 2015

Name:	 CREATIONS PEI
Owner:	Geoff Warren
	 95 Wharf Road
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 21, 2015

Name:	 EARTHFORM LANDSCAPE 
	 PROFESSIONALS
Owner:	EarthForm Corporation
	 162 Lower Malpeque Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1S4
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 GILLIS LODGE EMPLOYEE 
	 GROUP
Owner:	Garry Lynn Ross
	 3134 Garfield Road
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Owner:	Paul Trainor
	 4283 Hopedale Road
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 22, 2015

Name:	 GOVINAS OUTLET
Owner:	Emonigho Abamwa
	 332 A Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4C3
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  553

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

LAFFER FANCY SHOP INC., a body corpo-
rate, duly incorporated under the laws of  the 
province of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies 
Act of the province of Prince Edward Island 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to 
make application to the Director of Consumer, 
Corporate and Insurance Services, Office of the 
Attorney General, for leave to surrender the 
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
this 30th May, 2015

Laffer Fancy Shop Inc.
Shunfang Wu

Director
23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
August 29, 2015 to September 5, 2015, for the 
purpose of solemnizing marriages in the prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Kevin Carr
3958 Route 108 Hwy
Upper Derby NB
E9E 2K1

J. H. Larsen
Director of Vital Statistics

23

Name:	 POLE BARN PICKERS
Owner:	George Robert Harris
	 4348 Fort Augustus Road
	 Rte. 21
	 Fort Augustus, PE C1B 2Z4
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 RANBECK ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Randall Callbeck
	 409 Queen Street, Suite 405
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4E4
Registration Date:	 May 27, 2015

Name:	 RAY WHITE’S PAINTING
Owner:	Raymond B. White
	 269 South Montague Road
	 RR #3
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015

Name:	 THE BOATHOUSE B & B
Owner:	Shirley Margaret Crew
	 33 1/2 Glencove Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Y2
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 THE HEALING TREE
Owner:	Jennifer Gallant
	 2537 New Glasgow
	 RR# 3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 11, 2015

Name:	 VENTURE STABLES
Owner:	Jasmine McLean
	 124 Campbell Road
	 Freetown, PE C0B 1L0
Owner:	Marc Bastarache
	 124 Campbell Road
	 Freetown, PE C0B 1L0
Registration Date:	 May 26, 2015

Name:	 WAYPOINT FISHERIES
Owner:	Thomas Collins
	 410 Perry Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5Z5
Registration Date:	 May 28, 2015
23



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

554	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 6, 2015

	 Treasury Board, The
		  Biggar, Hon. Paula J. ................................546
		  Brown, Hon. Richard E. (vice chair).........546
		  MacDonald, Hon. J. Heath........................546
		  MacLauchlan, Hon. H. Wade....................546
		  Roach, Hon. Allen F. (chair)......................546

Public Departments Act
Department of Family and Human Services
Deputy Minister
	 Duffy, Carol Anne [Reissued].....................546

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101165 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................549
101818 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................549
Jasper Wyman & Son Canada Inc. ...............549
R.K. Holdings Inc. .......................................549

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Laffer Fancy Shop Inc. ................................553

Granting Letters Patent
101879 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................549
101880 P.E.I Inc. ..........................................549
101881 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................549
101882 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................549
101885 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................550
Advanced Extraction Systems Inc. ..............550
CG Bread Ltd. ..............................................550
Darcor Holdings Ltd. ...................................550
Griffin Electric Ltd. ......................................550
Lucky Zhang Fengqun Inc. ..........................550
White’s Fabrication Inc. ...............................550
Working Minds Ltd. .....................................550

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Asselstine, Hugh...........................................534
Bridges, Beverly Floyd.................................534
Gillan, Miriam...............................................534

Executors’ Notices
Affleck, Percy Francis...................................533
Beagan, Emmett Thomas..............................533
Birt, Elma Selina...........................................533
Birt, Garth Wesley.........................................533
Cox, Margaret Helen.....................................533
Grant, Grace Joan Agnes...............................533
MacIsaac, Donald Sidey...............................534
Mensink, Jantina (Tina)................................534
Moreside, Myrna Adeline.............................534

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
September 5, 2015 to September 12, 2015, 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Mark D. Foster
Box 442
Triton NL 
A0J 1V0

J. H. Larsen
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act R.S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Lise Renée Chicoine
Present Name:	 Lise Renée Seuss Lafontaine

May 29, 2015

J.H. Larsen
Director of Vital Statistics

23

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLI – NO. 23

June 6, 2015

APPOINTMENTS
Executive Council Act
Committees of the Executive Council 
	 Cabinet Committee on Priorities
		  Currie, Hon. Doug W. (vice chair)............547
		  MacLauchlan, Hon. H. Wade....................547
		  McIsaac, Hon. J. Alan (chair)....................547
		  Mitchell, Hon. Robert J. ...........................547
		  Perry, Hon. J. Hal......................................547



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 6, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  555

Blair Hall Upholstery & Refinishing............552
Boathouse B & B, The..................................553
Butter Churn Cafe.........................................550
Captain Jack’s Bar & Grill............................551
Creations PEI................................................552
Earthform Landscape Professionals..................552
Fresh Catch Diner..........................................551
Gillis Lodge Employee Group......................552
Govinas Outlet..............................................552
Grinnell Fire Protection................................551
Happy Potter.................................................552
Healing Tree, The..........................................553
Heritage Place Management.........................550
Hillhurst Inn..................................................551
Insight Studio................................................551
J. M. Hastings Construction..........................552
JOBOP..........................................................552
KDP Coaching Services................................551
Mango’s Fresh Market..................................550
Matheson Farms............................................552
McCormack’s Grass Cutting.........................552
McIver Family Farms...................................552
P.E.I. Rubber Boot Throwing Championship...551
Papia Papa.....................................................552
Pirates Basin Cafe.........................................550
Pirates Galley Cafe.......................................550
Pole Barn Pickers..........................................553
Ranbeck Enterprises......................................553
Ray White’s Painting....................................553
Simplex.........................................................551
Simplexgrinnell.............................................551
Smart Play Cardigan.....................................551
Tyco Fire and Security Services...................551
Tyco Integrated Fire & Security...................551
Venture Stables..............................................553
Waypoint Fisheries........................................553
Yippees Playcade..........................................550

Silvaggio, Gregoria “Gregory” Anthony......534
Thibideau, John Joseph.................................534

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Chicoine, Lise Renée....................................554
Lafontaine, Lise Renée Seuss.......................554

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rate...................548

Marriage Act
Temporary Registrations
	 Carr, Rev. Kevin..........................................553
	 Foster, Mark D. ..........................................554

ORDERS
Executive Council Act
Establishment of Cabinet Committee on 
Priorities........................................................547

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Boathouse B & B, The..................................549
Creditwave....................................................549
GE Energy Services/GE Services 
	 d’ Energie....................................................549
JOBOP - Career Opportunities & 
	 Development...............................................549
Pirates Basin Café.........................................549
Pirates Galley Café.......................................549
Redbox Canada GP.......................................549

Registrations
A3 - Accredited Appraisal Associates...........551
All Season Mobile Tire Repair.....................552
Arbormetrics Solutions.................................550
B & T Enterprises.........................................552

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES - DEPUTY MINISTER APPOINTMENT (Reissued)

	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT - COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - THE TREASURY BOARD, APPOINTMENTS
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT - COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, TO ESTABLISH
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT - COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - CABINET COMMITTEE ON PRIORITIES, APPOINTMENTS
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT (Interest Rate)
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

